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STAFF REPORT 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING                                   MEETING DATE: August 15, 2019 
                                                                                                                           STAFF REPORT: August 5, 2019 

 
Case #4387: ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL 
 
Property: 141 Coggeshall Street 
  Map: 93, Lot: 276 

 
Zoning: Mixed Use Business (MUB) 
 

Owner:  Archland Property I LLC, 
 C/O McDonalds’s Corp 
                      PO Box 182571 

Columbus, Ohio, 43218 
 

Applicant: Poyant Signs 
C/O Bethany Leonard 

                    125 Samuel Boulevard 
New Bedford, MA 02745  

 
Overview of Request: The applicant has submitted a petition for an Administrative Appeal relative to the 
subject property located within a Mixed Use Business zoned district. Notice is given of a public hearing on the 
petition of: Archland Property I LLC, C/O McDonald’s Corp. (PO Box 182571, Columbus, OH 43218), and 
Poyant Signs, C/O Bethany Leonard (125 Samuel Barnet Boulevard, New Bedford, MA 02745) for an 
Administrative Appeal under Chapter 9, Comprehensive Zoning Sections 3200 (sign regulations), 3201 
(purpose), 3220 (prohibited signs), 3222 (any sign which incorporates moving, flashing, animated or 
intermittent lighting, excluding public service signs such as those that display time and temperature), 5220 
(powers) and 5223 (to hear and decide appeals taken by any person aggrieved by reason of his inability to 
obtain a permit or enforcement action from any administrative officer under the provisions of M.G.L.A. c. 
40A,§§ 7, 8 and 15); relative to property located at 141 Coggeshall Street, Assessors’ map 93 lot 276 in an 
Mixed Use Business (MUB) zoned district. 
 
The petitioners are proposing to replace existing menu boards with electronic message boards per plans filed.  
 
The petitioner has filed an Administrative Appeal of the determination of Zoning Enforcement Officer that the 
digital display is a prohibited sign. 
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Existing Conditions: Located just west of the I-195 Exit 23 on and off 
ramps, the subject property is 40,018+ SF on Coggeshall Street in a 
Mixed Use Business zoned district. The parcel has 262.3’+ of frontage 
on Coggeshall Street with 160’+ of depth.  
 
The parcel currently hosts a 3927+ SF, McDonalds Fast Food 
Restaurant with a drive-thru. The one-story building has (2) separate 
entrances, (1) facing the west elevation and (1) facing the east 
elevation. The tandem “U”-shaped drive thru is accessed via the 
parking lot at the southeast corner of the building with two existing 
drive thru windows westerly. The existing menu boards face towards 
the rear northerly parking lot area; buffered by an existing mature 
hedge row. The site has four curb cuts; two located on Coggeshall 
Street; and two located in the rear northwest and northeast corners 
of the site. Additionally, the site offers (47) parking spaces; (5) 
northerly; (26) easterly; (12) westerly and (4) on the southern portion 
of the site.  

 
The immediate surroundings are predominately commercial uses. 
Directly abutting the property to the west is Subway Restaurant. 
Directly abutting the property to the east is AFC Urgent Care New 
Bedford. Directly abutting in the rear of the site northerly is Market 
Basket, grocery store. There is shared vehicular access through both 
properties. Directly south of the site is undeveloped land associated 
with the highway and further west a Sunoco gas station with convenience store and auto service center.  
  

 
Proposal: The petitioners are proposing to replace existing drive-thru menu boards with electronic message 
boards. The overall area of the menu board is 19.8 SF, with an overall height of 5’-11 5/8’’, width of 4’-10”, 
and 1’-1 1/2” depth. The digital menu board as proposed includes two side by side internally illuminated 
cabinets. Each cabinet is 9.9 SF, totaling 19.8 SF. The base height of the sign will be 1.10”. The internally 
illuminated sign face as proposed would be 
in a variety of colors depicting the fast food 
items offered at the McDonalds 
establishment.  Text and graphics would be 
a static (non-flashing) display. 
The second sign proposed is a digital 
browser. The browser board is a smaller 
board before the menu board that has a 
static digital display of specials prior to 
reaching the main menu board with all 
options. The overall area of the browser is 
10.06 SF, with an overall height of 5’-11 
1/2’’, width of 2’-5 1/8”, and 1’-1 13/16” 
depth.   
 
The zoning ordinance prohibits “Any sign 
which incorporates moving, flashing, 
animated or intermittent lighting, excluding public service signs such as those that display time and 
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temperature” under Chapter 9 Section 3222 concerning prohibited signs, therefore the petitioner is seeking 
an administrative appeal.  

 
 
In considering the Administrative Appeal, staff offers the following for the board’s consideration: 
 
▪ The board must determine if the electronic message sign is a prohibited sign type under the following 

definition: “Any sign which incorporates moving, flashing, animated or intermittent lighting, excluding 
public service signs such as those that display time and temperature.” The applicant petitions that the 
decision should be “overturned” based on the intended function as electronic menu message boards. The 
applicant states replacing the existing boards from static to digital increases safety and efficiency; by 
eliminating the need for employees to manually change breakfast to lunch menus during peak traffic hours 
of operation. The new digital signs would allow employees to change the menus electronically once a day. 
The proposed boards would not negatively impact the health, safety and welfare of the public. The 
applicant states the proposed boards are a digital display, nonetheless, the images will only change at set 
intervals (breakfast menu to lunch menu). The applicant notes the LED screen will not incorporate moving, 
flashing or intermittent lighting and would not be obtrusive or distracting to its surrounding environment. 
Similar to the existing menu board, the proposed digital menu boards would face towards the existing 
shopping area and rear parking lot area; shielded by an existing mature hedge row. The board must 
consider whether the determination of the Zoning Enforcement Officer should stand or whether the 
applicant’s petition should prevail. 

 
 

 
 



 

141 Coggeshall Street Map: 93 Lot: 276  
NOTE: Property line is approximate; for discussion purposes, only. 

 


